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BG-Ckanupaiite QR kopa, 3a fa nonyunTte noseye MHGoOpMauns 3a NpoayKTa U MHCTPYKUWS 3a
ynotpe6a Ha nosede e3uuy. Maternete npunoxerneTo QR ckeHep Ha YCTPOICTBOTO CH.
EN-Scan the QR code to get more product information and manual instruction in more languages.
Download QR Scanner App onto your device.

SRB/HR/ME/BIH

Skenirajte QR kod kako bi ste dobili vise informacija o proizvodu i uputsva za upotrebu na vise
jezika. Preuzmite aplikaciju QR Scanner na svoj uredaj.

IT-Scansiona il codice QR per ottenere maggiori informazioni sul prodotto e istruzioni manuali in pit
lingue. Scarica I'app QR Scanner sul tuo dispositivo.

GR-Zdpwon Tou Kwalka QR yia TEPICTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES OXETIKG HE TO TIPOIGY Kal 0Bnyieg
XPNong oe MepIoodTepeg YAOOEG. KareBdaTe Tnv epappoyr QR Scanner oTn ouokeun 0ag.
FR-Scannez le code QR pour obtenir plus d'informations sur le produit et le manuel d'utilisation
(disponible en plusieurs langues). Téléchargez I'application QR Scanner sur votre appareil

HU-A QR-kod vebb informa és 0 juthat
tovabbi nyelveken. Amennyiben szikséges, toltsén le QR-kdd olvaso alkalmazast a keszulekere
RU-Otckanmpyiite QR-kop, 4To6bl nony4nTh Gonblue MHOpMAaLMi O NPOAYKTE 1 UHCTPYKLMM MO
aKcnnyaTauuu Ha Apyrux sbikax. 3arpysute npunoxetue QR Scanner Ha CBOe YCTPOACTBO.

DE-Um weitere ProdL sowie die Bedier in weiteren Sprachen zu
erhalten, bitten wir Sie den QR-Code zu scannen. Bitte downloaden Sie die QR Scanner-App auf Ihr
Handy oder Tablet.

NL -Scan de QR code voor meer productinformatie en de handleiding in meerdere talen. Download
de QR scanner app op je apparaat om te scannen.

RO-Scanati codul QR pentru a obtine mai multe informatii despre produs si manualul de instructiuni
in mai multe limbi. Descarcati aplicatia QR Scanner pe dispozitivul dvs.

AL-Skanoni kodin QR pér té marré mé shumé informacion rreth produktit dhe pér té hapur manualin
né mé shumé gjuhé. Shkarkoni aplikacionin QR Scanner né celularin tuaj.

PL-Zeskanuj kod QY, aby otrzymaé wigcej informacji, oraz instrukcje uzytkowania w wigkszej ilosci
jezykéw. Pobierz aplikacje skanera kodéw QR na twoje urzadzenie

MK-CkeHupaj ro QR kogoT 3a ja ao6uel noseke MHchopMaLnm 3a NPOM3BOAOT M YNATCTBO 3a
KOpUCTeH€,Ha noBeke jasuum.CumHete ja annukaumjata QR Scanner App Ha BalwvoT ypea,.
TR-Detayli Griin bilgisi ve coklu dilde kullanma klavuzu igin QR kodu okutunuz. QR barkod
okuyucuyu cihaziniza indiriniz.

ES- Escanee el cédigo QR para obtener mas informacion sobre el producto y su manual de uso en
varios idiomas. D en su disp la de Lector de codigos QR




DIGITAL THERMOMETER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING
The digital thermometer offers a safe, accurate and quick temperature reading. You can measure your temperature
through oral or underarm. Thoroughly read this instruction manual before using the digital thermometer. This
thermometer is manufactured according to the system of EN 80601-2-56 and complies with the requirements of
EN60601-1, EN 60601-1-2. The manufacturer of this digital thermometer is ISO13485 and MDD 93/42/EEC
certified

INFORMATION OF PREDICTIVE OFFSET

Although the generally accepted "normal" temperature is 37.0°C(98.6'T ), temperatures can vary from 36.11C(96.9
F) to 37.2°C(98.9°F) and stil may be considered "normal". Variations in temperature can be atributed to activities
such as exercise, smoking, eating and drinking. Even time of day may influence your temperature. For example,
your temperature is lower in the morning than in the afternoon. Other variations may be due to the location of the
temperature reading. While the oral temperature follows the guidelines described above, an axillary (under the arm)
temperature will be 0.5°C (1.0T ) lower.

PRODUCTDESCRIPTION " ™

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES On/Off Button
To assure the correct use of the product basic safety, measures should always be followed including the precautions
listed below.
WARNING
high or prolonged fever requires medical attention, especially for hildren. Pl your doctor.
eCarefully read and follow the enclosed instructions to ensure accurate temperature readings. Note that temperature
readings are affected by many factors including physical exertion, the drinking of hot or cold beverages

aswellas ing technique.
lease keep still during measurement.
®The use of readings for self-diagnosis is . Consult with your doctor for the interpretation of
results. Selfd lead to th
oThis is used for taking through oral or underarm. Do not attempt to take temperatures at

other sites, such as inthe car, as it may resultin false readings and may lead to injury.
@Store the thermometer out of the reach of children. Do not allow children to take their temperatures unattended.
Children may injure

eDo nolleavelhe battery, i getto them. Children may swallow them. Should
child swallow the battery, battery cap or prob  contacta doctor
oDonmamamm the iswetasil dings may result.

®Do not repair or maintain the thermometer when in use
®Please put a special trash can to recycle used batteries, and send them to a facilty that specializes in disposing of used
batteries. Donotdiscardthem a(wnl olherwlse they will pollute the environmen and water sources.
battery powe
@Do not place in high Iemperalure direct sunhghl ar contact vt any chomical solvent o prevent chemical changes
nd affect operation function
elttakesatleast 30 productto getto normal itions at high or low

CAUTION

Do notbite on D injur
Dn notshare (hemermomeleramong mdlwduals

D
Plance do no ropait he thermometer by yourself. Please contact the or the s ive when the

Do not attempt toincinerate the battery. Itmay burst.

( lead bursting, resultingin

damage to the unit.

®Remove the battery when the thermometer will not be used for 3 months or more. Failure to do so may lead to fluid leakage, heat
bursting,

Do ot use mobile phones near the thermometer.

Do not use the thermometer in places where strong static electricity or electromagnetic fields are present. Doing so may lead to

Do not step on the unit or the protective case.

®Donotattempt to disinfect i inhotwater (water over 50°C)

‘e Contraindication: Itis prohibited for infants and young children, mental disorders, coma, oral disorders, nose and mouth surgery, mouth
breathing; trauma, surgery, inflammation under the armpit, a ot of sweating under the armpit, shoulder joint injury or weight
loss, is nottightly clamp:

oD nigiuremem.




GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
®The patient is the intended operator,Do not use the thermometer to measure anything other than human body

temperatures.
®Do notdrop and protect toshock or vibration

Do not store the thermorneter n the protective case when itis damp. Wipe it offwith a dry clothfist.
®Avoid taking the temperature unti after 30 minutes after exercise, bathing or

SWITCHING BETWEEN FAHRENHEIT/CELSIUS
In the off state,press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to switch between Fahrenheit and Celsius
HOW TO USE

1 Press ON/OFF button to activate. The unit will beep and display. This LCD display test will go on for about 2
seconds.

2. When Lo and flashing () displays, the
3 If the room temperalure s hgher than 32.0C(80.6T"), the room temperature will be dlsplayed instead of Lo'C

4 The beep will sound when temperature measuring is complete. The degree sign of C('F) on the LCD will stop
flashing.

5. During meacurement: LGD) wil dsplay "LaT"or Lot the measured tomperature s below 32.0C(80.6); The
unit will display *HI'C"or"HIF " if the measures temperature is above 42.9°C/109.2'F

6. The thermometer will automatically turn off in about 10 minutes for energy-saving. It is suggested to press the

On/Off button to turn the off once the is finished.
SPECIFICATIONS

Model T15SL

Range: 32.0°C-42.9C (89.67-109.2°F)

Accuracy: $0.1°C, 35.5C-42.0C (x0.2'F, 95.9°7-107.6)

+0.2°Cunder35.5Cor over 42.0°C
(£0.4°F under 95.9°F or over 107.6°F )
at standard room temperature of 25°C (77.0°F )

Display: Liquid crystal display
measurement time =1min

Battery life: About 1000 times (22°C)

Memory: For storing the last measured value
Battery: DC 1.5V (size LR41)

Power consumption: 0.15 MW (in measurement mode)
Dimension: 12.4cm x 1.8cm x 0.9cm(L x W x H)
Weight: Approx. 10 grams including battery
Using environment: Temperature: 10 C-40°'C (50T -104TF)

Relative humldl!y 15%RH-85%RH
ic pressure:86kPa-106kPa

Storage and Temperature:-25'C -55'C (-13'F-131'F)
transportation condition: Relative humidity:15%RH-85%RH

ic pressure:50kPa-106kPa
Type of protection Internal powered equipment.
against electric shock
Degree of protection Type BF applied part.

against electric shock
Classification according to | Ip22( The first number 2: Protected against solid foreign
the degree of protection objects of 12,5 mm @ and greater. The second number:
against ingress of water Protected against vertically falling water drops when
enclosure titled up to 15°.)

Equipment not suitable for | Not AP or APG equipment

use in the presence of

mixtures
Mode of operation: Continuous.

Software version T11_V2.0

Applied part Digital Thermometer surface
Intended apply human Oral and AXILLARY

body parts




ORALUSE

The mouth should remain closed up to 2 minutes before attempting a reading.
* Place the probe tip in the mouth under the tongue so that it rests to

the left or right of the root of the tongue.

* Use downward tongue pressure to hold the thermometer in place.

* Hold the thermometer to keep it from sliding around in the mouth.

The normal body temperature measured by this method is36.3'C-37.2C
(97.3T-98.9T ) Approximate measuring time: minute.

AXILLARY USE B
Wipe the underarm with a dry towel and close your armpit at least 5 minutes before attempting a reading.
* Place the probe tip under the arm so the tip is touching the skin with the thermometer perpendicular to the body.
Position the arm across the chest so the probe tip is well covered by the arm.

* The normal body temperature measured by this method is36.0°C-37.0°C (96.87-98.6°F )

Approximate measuring time: 1minute.

Note: Axillary temperatures are generally 0.5'C/1.0°F lower than oral readings.

EXPLANATION OF SAFETY SIGNS AND SYMBOLS

[

| t * Type BF applied part @ * Symbol for “THE OPERATION GUIDE MUST BE READ"

Symbol for “COMPLIES WITH MDD 93/42/ECCREQUIREMENTS
N Symbol for‘MANUFACTURER"

Cautions: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if ot avoided ,may resultin monitor or moderate injury
tothe user or patient or damage to the equipment or other property

A\ Warmings ndeat

DISPOSAL: Do not dispose this product as unsorted municipal waste. Collection of such waste separately for
— SPEcial treatment is necessary. * OPERATOR do not touch the battery and the patient simultaneously

BATTERY REPLACEMENT
1. When the [f* appears in the lower right corner of the LCD, the battery is exhausted and need to be replaced.

2. Pull the baltery cap off with hand in the direction shown below.

3. Gently pull out the circuit board with battery compartment approximately 1 cm.

4. Remove the depleted battery with a pointed object such as a pen. Discard used batteries out of reach of children
5. Place a new 1.5V DC button size battery type LR41 or equivalent in the compartment with positive pole side faced
up and negative pole side faced down

6. Close the battery.ggver.

. ifnotavoided, could resultin death or serious injury

Caution
Lid, sealants, batteries are Warning
small parts, children
should be noted that upon
contact, do not inhale or
swallow.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Before and after each use, clean the thermometer with a soft cloth and isopropanol diluted with water. Do not immerse

the thermometer in fluids o sterilize with boiling method, gas or steam autoclave.

Itis necessary to clean and disinfect the same unit between different users.

MAINTENANCE

If you need help, please contact us or our representative for help

Handling of common problems

U ption, first of al, please check 9
Useex 5 Y

No modification of this
equipment is allowed




reason resolvent ummgoons ceuL TEcimoLoeY
5 o Battery exhaustion of new batteries GUANGDONG
um on the power GENIAL
) Battery polarity consistent with
Screen no display | Battery polarity Is not correct | 21 [T Iﬁ;;#ggmgy co,,

Wrong measurement position

Measure according to instructions

Low measurement

Temperature measuring probe|

1-6-05-02, 11th Road,
Area B, Guangfozhao
Economic Cooperation

Zone,
Zhagang Town, Huaiji

County, Zhaoging City,

Guangdong
Province, 526437, PR.
China

temperature or dirt in temperature Please measure after removing dirt
area
ERR Damaged temperature probe | RetU™ to manufacturer for
1 When measured <31.9°C
Please read the instruction manual
] When the measurement=> | re-measure them
1] 43.0C
CONTENT OF EMC Geclaration - slectromagnelic smssion

1* WARNING: Use of this
equipment adjacent to or stacked
with other equipment should be
avoided because it could result in
improper operation. If such use is
necessary, this equipment and the
other equipment should be
observed to verify that they are
operating normaily.”
2* WARNING: Use of accessories,
transducers and cables other than
those specified or provided by the
f this equi

Table 1

Emissions test
RF emissions

Compliance

PR 11
RF emissions
CISPR 11

Class B

Table 2

deciaration - electromagnetic immunity
t IEC

Immunity 60601 testlevel | Compliance level

38 KV contact
£2 kV, £4 KV, +8 KV, £15
 air

+8 KV contact
£2 KV, £4 KV, +8 KV, £15 kV.
air

Electrostatic discharge

30 Alm 30 Alm

IEC 61000-4-8

NGTE: UT Is the a.c. mains voltage prior Tihe tost level

Table 3

could result in increased
electromagnetic emissions or
decreased electromagnetic
immunity of this equipment and
result in improper operation.”

3* WARNING: Portable RF
communications equipment
(including peripherals such as
antenna cables and external
antennas) should be used no
closer than 30 cm (12 inches) to
any part of the digital
thermometer, including cables
specified by the manufacturer.
Otherwise, degradation of the
performance of this

ctromagnetic immunity

declaration - el
t

Immunity test | IEC 60601 test level Compliance level
Radiated RF | 10V/m 10Vim

IEC 61000-4- | 80 MHz to 2.7 GHz

3

able 4

declaration - IMMUNITY (0 pr
equipment

imity fields from RF wireless

could result.

IMPORTER: Didis Ltd.

Bulgaria, Shumen, 6 Trakia-iztok Street
Phone: +359 54 850 830

is-ltd.com;

Note® - As an alternative to FM modulation, 50 % pulse modulation at 18 Hz may be

used because while it does not represent actual modulation, it would be worst case.
Note** - The carrier shall be modulated using a 50 % duty cycle square wave signal.

e-mails: home.
export@didis-ltd.com

immunity | IEC60601 test level Compliance
test lovel
Test WModulation Maximum | Immunity level
frequency power
Radiated | 385 MHz | “Pulse 180 27 Vim 27 Vim
RF Modulation
IEC 18Hz
610004 [450 MHz | “FM+ 5Hz 2W 28 Vim 28 Vim
3 deviation: 1kHz
sine
710 MHz 02W  [9Vim 9Vim
745MHz | Modulation
MedPath GmbH 780 MHz 17Hz
Mies-van-der- 810 MHz | ““Puise 2W 28 Vim 28 Vim
Rohe-Strasse 870 MHz | Modulation:
8,80807 Munich, 930MHz | 18Hz
Germany 1720 MHz o 2w 28 Vim 28 Vim
e 1845 MHz | Modulation:
ST 1970 MHz | 217Hz
35 2450 MHz W28 Vim 28 Vim
) Modulation:
5 217Hz
8> 5240 MHz | **Puise 02W SVim 9Vim
3 5500 MHz | Modulation:
=3 5785 MHz | 217Hz
z
=
3
g
2
8
S




D OUTUTANTIEH TEPMOMETBP uHCTPYKUMM 3A YNOTPEBA
MONSA, BHUMATENHO MPOYETETE TE3V MHCTPYKLWV MPEAV YIIOTPEBA
[MTTANHYST TepMOMETbP OcHTypRBa TOUHO U 65p30 va rewreparypara. Moxers aa
U3MepWTe TeMnepaTypaTa B yCTaTa v noa Mpoverere 3a ynotpeda,
D6 1o ManOnSRaTE AAFUTARHAS TpMOWET . Todh TPMMETLD & MDOHABGAGN Mo orrenara e EN B06012.55
1 0TroBapA Ha UauCKBaHUATa Ha ENBOBO1-1, EN 60601-1-2. TPOUIBOAUTENST Ha TO3 AUTUTANEH TEPMOMETLP &
cepTucuuypar no 1S013485.4 [IMW 93/42/EEC
MPEABAPUTESTHA HOOPMALINS! Bunpexy, e obuionpuerara Hopwankia® Temneparypa e 37,0C(98,6T),
Temneparypata Moxe Aa Bapupa ot 36,11C(96,9°F) Ao 37,2°C(98,97') u Bee owe Aa ce cunTa 3a Hopmanka®
BapauwviTe B TEMNEpaTypaTa MOTaT A3 Ce AbITKAT Ha ASHHOCTH KATO YIPAXHEHWS, NyLLIeHe, ARGHE W heHe. [lopw
BPEMETO Ha AeHs MOXe Aa NOBNMse Ha TemMnepaTypata Bu. Hanpumep, Temneparypara Bi MoXe a € no-Hucka
CYTPHH, OTKOMKOTO CrieR0BeA. JIpyrit BapUaLMM MOXe A3 C& ABMKAT Ha MACTOTO, Ha KOBTO G MIMepBa
TemnepaTypaTa. [loKaTo OpaNiHATa TEMNEPATYPa CMIEABA YKA3AHUATA, OMACAHY M0-TOPe, aKCUNAPHATa TeMNepaTypa
(Mamepena Nos MMLHMLaTa) e Bbze 0,5°C (1,07T) no-ucka. LCD auonnei . Kanave 3a Gatepunta
OMUCAHME HA NMPOAYKTA ]

I—
CoHpa

BAXHU BENEXKWU 3A BE3OMACHOCT oH BKn.Makn.

B
38 28 C8 3DSHTUPA PABATAGTD HSNOSEaKe KA MEORYITE  OCHOBH GesanachocT, s Tpabsa A co crassar
wepku

/L\I'IPEHYI'IPE)KJ],EHVIE

®Bucoka unn paTypa uanckea nomoul, ocobexo npu manku aeua. Mons, cebpxete ce ¢ Bawms
nexap.
. i npasuno. Umaiite
npensua, e W3MepeHaTa TEMNEpaTypa ce BAMSE OT MHOMO tbamopw SXIOMMTENHO UINMECKH YCUNUR, NPHEMaHE HA TONAM WK
u
elions,
®13n10n38aHETO Ha NOKa3aHMATa Ha TEPMOMETLPa 32 CaMOCTORTEIKO NIOCTABAHE Ha AUAHG3a © OnacH. KoHcynTupaiite ce ¢ Batwms
nexap npu T nocTaBsiHe Ha Avarko3a Moxe fa AOBene AO Browasade Ha
CBCTaybaIS GonecTn o aToRmI,
©Tosu TepMOMETLD Ce WaNoN3sa 3a UIMEpBare Ha parypara & ycrata i noq He ce onuTeaiie na uamepsare
ThiiKaTO T
.Cbxnanﬂsawe TepuoveTpa fanese OF ACu. He nossonsisalite Ha feuata 4a U3MEpBaT TemnepaTypata cu Ges Hansop. fleuara
vmepaT
it X Ha conpara, Tam Aa v gocTurHar Aeua. fleuara Moxe
AarMnorenKar.
@He Co onTBaMTe Aa MaMEPBATE TeNNEPaTYpa, KOrATO TEPMOMETPBT & MOKLP, T
TepwmomeTspa,

®Nonsi, nocTaseTe crieuuaneH Kow 3a EDKnyK 33 PELVKIVIpaKE Ha MArON3BaHW GATEpWY 1 I UINPATETe A0 MFCTO, CMIEUHanaHpaHo B
Hem KBETO BV MONa/He, B POTUBEH Cyaii Te L 3aMbPCAT OKOMHATA Cpeaa u

BOOMSTOUHUMLMTE.

®He WanaraiiTe Ha BMCOKa TEMNEPATYPa, MPAKA CITLHIEBA CBETINHA W KOHTAKT C KaKBBTO 1 Aia € XUMUNECKN PasTBOpATEN, 3a Aa
w3a

/N BHUMAHME

@He CroensiiTe TePMOMETLPa C APYTYA XOpa.

TepMOMeTHPa. TOBA MOXE 43 A0BEAE A0 HETOHU MOKA3AHHS
®Mons, He nonpassiiTe TepMOMeTLpa camy. Mons, cEbpxere ce ¢ wnm ¢ Ha Korato
TEPMOMETLPLT: Hacow i

Moxe X
#0GpHETe BHMaIS a TOMADHOGTTa (- ) KOTaTO CHMEHTe GaTepuaTa. AKO He HANPABHT TOBa, MOXE A2 C6 CTHTHE £0 MSTUHaHe Ha
TesHocT,

SOTCTpaneT Sarepuara, xoraTo TEPHOMCTLDLT M 13 C USIONSs B TPOTTKEHHG a 3 NECaLs K oseds, AKD he wanpasire
Tosa,

repmamen,pa
®He M3noN3BaiiTE TEPMOMETPA HA MECTA, KBAETO MMa wnw nonera. Tosa Moxe Aa

@He HaCThBaliTe UHCTPYMEHTA M 3AILMTHIS KA.

HaTepMOMETHp:
®TpoTuBonoKasaHits: 3a6PaHEHO & NP KPMEYETa 1 MANkn AUa, NMLA C NICHXUYHN PA3CTPOCTEA, KOMa, Ja6ONABaHYIS B YCTHATA
Ia, ONEPELYN HaHOCa  YGTaTA, DA AULIANG PE3CTaT; P TaBia, ONopaLn,

i pi WA 3ary6a Ha TErmo, TEPMOMETLPLT HE € FJ0CTATLYHO 3APABO NPUTUCHAT, KOFaTo Ce

nosene A “ Mons,

wanonasa,




OBLUU MEPKU 3A EE30I'IACHOCT

@ TepmomeTEpbT oT nauuenTa. He {iTe TePMOMETEPA 32 UIMEPBAHE Ha HALIO
Temneparypara Tan0.

o iiTe TepmomeT;

yaapu unm BUGpaLMM.
epMOMeTLpa KoraTo e BaskeH. [bpBO 0 UIBHPLIETE CC CyXa Kbpna

omﬁaraame V3MepBaHeTO Ha TemnepaTypata, AOKATO He MaTekaT 30 MUWHYTW Cried TPeHMpoBKa, Kbnae Wnu

aneHe/nuexe.

NPEKMIOYBAHE MEX[Y ®APEHXANT/LEN3UA

B UIKIIOYEHO CBCTOSIHIE HATUCHETE U 33APBXTE BYTOHa 3a 3aXpaHBaHETO 3a 3 CekyHAM, 3a 4a MPEBKITIoNNTE MeXy

®apenxaiiT v Lienauii

KAK [1A N3MON3BATE

1. HatucHere GyTowa 3a BKIIOYBAHE/M3KNIOYBAHE, 3a aa akTveupare. YCTPOWCTBOTO Lie U3naze 38YKOB CUrHan

W avcnnesT we ce BKiou. TecTbT Ha LCD AvCrnes wwe NPOIbITKM OKONO 2 CeKyHAW.

2. KoraTo ce uanuwar Lo v npumureau cumeon C (') TepMOMETLPLT e foT0B Ja U3Mepea Temnepatypara.

3. Ako Temneparypara & cTasTa e no-Bucoka ot 32,0°C(89,6F ), emecto LoC (Lo'F ) we ce vanulue Temneparypata

B cTasTa.

4. KoraTo y3MepBaHeTo Ha TemnepaTypaTa npyKMiou, LLe MPO3BY M 3BYKOB curHan. CumeontsT sa rpapyon C(F ) Ha

LCD avicnnes wwe crpe Aa Mura.

5. Mo Bpeme Ha usmepeare: Ha LCD avcnnest e ce uanuwe ,Lo'C* unn Lo’F™*, ako uamepeHata Temneparypa e

nop 32,0°C(89,6°F ); YoTpoiicTsoto e wanuwe ,HIC* wmu HIT*, ako usmepewara Temnepatypa e Han 42,9°C

109,2T

6. TepMOMETBPT LLie Ce M3KIIoUM ABTOMATUHO CNIE/l OKOMo 10 MUHYTY 3a NecTeHe Ha eHepryis. MpenopbuuTtento e

na 6yTona sa 3212 TepPMOMETHPa, KOFaTo MPHKTIOMTe C

M3MepBaHeTO Ha TemnepaTypara.

CMELMOUKALIMN

Mogen Ti55L

Mnanason 32,0C-42,9C (89,6T-109,2T)

TourooT: +01°C. 355C-42,0C (2021, 9591-107,6T)

%0,2°Cnon 35,5 C unu naa 42,0 C

(+0,4°F non 95,9F wnm nan 107,6°F )
Npu Hopmanha cranta Temneparypa 25 C (77,0

Avicnnei: [vcnnei ¢ Tednn_kpuctanu
[(epewme sa =1 mun

>KueoT Ha GatepusTa: Okono 1000 namepsanmns (Npn 22 C)

Mamer: 3a sanassarie Ha NOCNEANaTa M3MepeHa GTORHOCT

Barepus: DC 1.5 V (pasmep LRA1

Koncymauns Ha eneprus: | 0.15 MW (B Pexum Ha uamepsaHe)

Pasmepn 2.4 om x 1.8 cM X 0.9 om (A x [ x B)

Terno: Okono 10 rpama, BKIioaUTenHo GatepuaTa

Venosus 3a ynoTpeca: Temneparypa: 10 C-40C (501 -104°F)

OTHocuTenHa enaxHocT: 15% RH-85%RH
ATy Hansirane: 86 kPa-106kPa

Yenosus 3a Teuneparyp 25C -55C (-13F-131T)
ChbXpaHeHue n TPaHCNopT: OTHocuTenHa snaxHocT: 15% RH-85%RH
AT Hansraxe: 50 kPa-106kPa
Bua sawmTa BbTpPeLHo 3axpaHBaHo yCTpoNcTeo.
cpeuty Tokos ynap
Crenen na sawmrta KoHTakTHa YacT Tun BF (BnM3a B KOHTAKT C TANOTO)
cpeuy Tokos ynap
Knacudbukauus cnopea 1p22( nupeata undpa 2: 3alnTeH OT TBLPAW Yy/au Tena ¢
cTeneHTa Ha 3awmTa pasmepu 12,2 mm @ 1 no -ronemun. Broparta uucpa: 3awmrer
cpely HaBnuaane Ha OT BEPTUKANHO NAAALLN BOAHM Kamky, KOraTo
Boaa KOPNYCLT @ HaknoHeH a0 15
OGopyapaeTo He & He e AP nnn APG oGopynsare
noaxonswo 3a
vanonasare n
HanuuMeTo Ha sananuvn
cmecn
Pexxum Ha nencreve: MocTtosiHeH
Bepcwsi a codryepa T11
KoHTtakTHa Jact TlOBLPXHOCT Ha AnrvTantns TEp
UacTii Ha JoBeLKoTO Yora v noammHALA

Tano, npeasnaeHn Aa
BNN3AT B KOHTAKT




OPANMHA YTNIOTPEBA
Yorara TpAGEa f1a GToW 3aTBOPEHa A10 2 MUHYTH IPEU ONUTA 38 U3MEpBaHe.
+ MocTasere BLpXa Ha COHAIATa B YCTaTa NOA €3¥Ka, Taka ye Aa NIEXH BNAB0 W
BAACHO OT KopeHa Ha eauKa.
* HaTucHeTe C eank Haziony, 3a 1a 3a/IbPXUTE TEPMOMETBPA Ha MSCTO.
+ BanpuXTe TEpMOMETBPA, 33 A3 HE C& MECTH B yCTaTa.,
HopManHara TerlecHa TemnepaTypa, usMepewa no Toa merof e 36,3 C-37,2C
(97,3T-98,9T)
MlpuBnHsuTENHO Bpevie 3a vamepBaHe: 1 MukyTa
YNOTPEBA NOA MULLHULIATA
J136LpLLETE NOAMMILKLATA GG CyXa KspNa W NPHBEPETe NOAMULIHALIATA Cit MOHE 5 MHYTH, npea Tia onntare a
UamepuTe TemnepaTypara.
+ TMocTaseTe BLpXa Ha COHAATA MO PLKATa, Taka Ue BLPXBT 42 FIOKOGBA KOXATA G TepMOMETbPA
SPMSHAUIGAPHO Ha TATOTD. TOCTABETE DSIETa 193 LpAUTS, Taka e B5pHT Ha COMETa 52 & A0GPR TOKDHT O
prK
S Hopviafiara TeecHa TeMNEpaTypa, HaMEpeHa N0 ToM MeToR & 36,0C-37.0C (96
MIpUBAMSUTENHO Bpeve 3a vamepBare: 1 MukyTa
3aGenexxa: AKCUApHATa TeMMEpaTYPa KaTo LA € ¢ 0,5°C/1,0°F no-Hitcka oT TeMnepaTypaTa, MIMepeHa B
yorara.
OBACHEHUE HA 3HALIUTE U CUMBOJTUTE 3A BE3OMNACHOCT
* KoHTakTHa vacT Tvn BF *Cumson 3a ,TPABBA [IA BbAE NPOYETEHO
PBKOBOJICTBOTO 3A PABOTA"
N Cumeanza.MIPONIBOMMTEN C €CMMBDH 3a,CbOTBETCTBSIBA C UBMCKBAHAUTA HA
MV 93/42/EEC”
MpeaynpexieHus: Ykassa NOTEHLMANHO ONacHa CUTYaLIUR, KOATO, aKko He Bbjie MsBerHaTa, Moxe Aa Aoseae
/A0 NEKO UMM YMEPEHO HapaHsBaHe Ha NOTPEeGUTENs UNU NauveHTa nu nospeaa Ha o6opyABAHETO UMk APYTo
umyliecTso
MpeaynpexaeHws: Yiaasa NOTEHLMANTHO OACHA CHTYaLIMA, KOATO, aKo He Gbae VIBerHaTa, MoXe Aa A0BeAe
10 GMBPT UM TEXKO HapaHABaHe.
N3XBLPISHE: He WsxEbpnaiiTe To31 IPOAYKT B 0BLLATe GMTOBM OTNAALLM. HYXHO € OTAGNHO CHGMpaHe Ha
* V3MON3BALVISIT He Tpatea aa u nauvienta
CMAHA HA BATEPUSITA
1. Korato B jonHus ieceH brbn Ha LCD aucnnes ce uanuwe ,,  6atepusita e uatouleHa v Tpsibsa aa 6bae
cmerena.
2. igprupnaiiTe KanaukaTa Ha GaTepyATa ¢ phKa B M0COKaTa, N0KagaHa No-Aony.
3 Brawarenwo rasaneTo nnariara G oTaenAGTO 34 GaTepKTa Ha MpUGTENO 1 ci.

17-98,6°1)

4. Vi38aneTe MaTOLUeHaTA BaTEPUS C OCTBP NPEAMET KaTo Gatepum Ha
MACTO, HeOCTLNHO 3a Aeua.
5. MocTasere HoBa kpbrna Garepus 1,5V DC Tun LR41 unm Ha Hesi B c

110MI0C HATOPE M OTPULATEIHIA TOMIOC Hagony
6. 3ataopere kanasqa a Garepusra

— =

BHumanve!
Kanak, ynmsTHuTenw, 6atepuu ca manki B |
vacTy, feuara Tpsiea a umMar npeasua, HUMaHue!
a He BAMWBAT M He NOTTbLLAT. b He ce gonyckart
H MoAudUMKaLmMmu Ha ToBa
WHCTPYKLMU 3A NOYUCTBAHE vspenne

Mpeav 1 cnen Bcsika ynoTpeGa NoWVCTBaliTe TEPMOMETbPA C Meka Kbpria v U3onponaHon, paspeaeH ¢ soda. He
noTaNsiATe TEPMOMETBPA B TEHHOCTU M HE CTEPUNM3UPAIITE C V3BAPSIBAHE, a3 WM NapeH aBToKNas,

TpsGeaAa YrIOTpe6a Mexay pasnuHU NoTpeGHTEnM.
MOAAPBLXKA
AKO UIMaTe HYXAa OT MOMOLL, CEBPET Ce C HAC U Hall NpeACTaBuTeN.
CnpaBsiHe C 4eCTo CpelaH NPoBnemit [0 METONEgadl3KI0UBAHETO, TLPBO MPOBEPETE CReAHNTE TOUKN




Asnenme

npnuna pewenme
Mpu BkniouBaKe Ha | WaTowasane Ha Gatepusta CmsaHa ¢ HoBa 6aTepust GUANGDONG
saxpanpanera MonApuTeToT Ha GatepaTa GENIAL
sucnnest e ce Z:g’;‘;:f:' M2 BITEPUATAHE |\ o raercroa wa ykasanmra o TECHNOLOGY CO.
sosea wa Gatepwara LIMITED
TpeliHa nosnuma Ha "
3mepeTe cnopea UHCTpykuunuTe | 6 05 02, 11th Road,

Hucka usmepena

Temneparypa 3ambpcena conaa M 30Ha 3a| M3mepere Ciea nouMCTBaHe Ha
Ha paryp:
ERR Tospepena conpana Buprete ce npu nponssoAnTens 3a

Tepmomerspa

Emnom\c Cooperation

e,
Zhagang Town, Huaij
County, Zhaoging City,

ApPbIKKa

io

Npu nokasamna  <31.921

H

Mpy nokasawa 243.0C

ynotpeba n

Mons, npoyeTeTe PBKOBOACTBOTO 33|

v3mepeTe nak

Province, 526437, PR.
China

1* MPER

ENEKTPOMATHUTHA Tabmaua 1
CBHbBMECTWMO C TiTecrsamsnmasane | C
KOEHVE: TpsiGsa aa | Paauodectotio Tpyna 1
ce n3Gsrea ynotpe6ara Ha Tosa namwusane
oGopyaBaHe B 6NM30CT A0 NN B CISPR 11
KOMMNeKT ¢ Apyro obopyaBsake, Tbit Paguosectotho Knac B
KaTO MOXe 2 f0Befe 710 HenpaBuIHo | YITsisane
byHKUMOHNpaHe. Ako Takaea Tabnvua 2

ynotpe6a e

obopyasaHe v apyroto csopvﬂsane
3a

TpA6Ba A Gbaa

WanonasareTo Ha akcecoapH,
npeoGpasysaTent i kabenu, pasnuHi
ot wnm

wnay
Bor 32 maynrer

a1 - IMYRVITET COLY ereKTpOMarHTHI CuyLieRs

Tect Ha Huso IEC 60601

HuBo Ha croTBeTCTBME

A2 [ Enexrpoctatuien paspaa
Ce Crieayt Aanu paGoTAT HOPMANHO.” | (ESD) pac

SD)
2* NPEAYNPEXAEHWE: IEC 61000-4 2

3B KV KoHTaKT
42KV, £4 KV, £8 KV, £15

+8 KV KOHTaKT
22 KV, +4 KV, £8 KV, £15 KV

(50760 Hiz) warmwio none
IEC 61000-4-8

KV Bb3ayx
30 A/m

Ha ToBa

BABENEXKKA: UT € MpeoBO HarpexeHue NpOMeHIIB ToK Mpeav fpunarane Ha
TecToBOTO HUBO.

MOXe f1a oBeAe A0 NoBHWeHM
eneKTPOMArHUTHY eMUCHN U
HamaneHa enekTpoMarHuTHa

I
Tect Ha Hueo IEC 60601

Tabnuua 3

T
Hugo i

a croTeeTCTaMS

na fosese Ao HenpasunHo

OVim
80 MHz 0 2.7 GHz.

10 Vim

(byHKUWMOHVpaHe
3* MPEAYMPEXAEHVIE: M)
b Tabnuua 4
= o oneTa T BASGET 5T L=
= | Somysimatinorns obopyas:
NepuchepHy YCTPOMCTBA KATO AHTEHHI 5| Tecr on | Hiwo v recr iECao01 P
Kabenv v BLHWHY aHTeHw) TpABBa Aa & I L e N L e
ce vsnonssa Ha " O iea |8 wrz Tew T 2 vim 27 vim
manko ot 30 cu (12 uHua) o KoSITO 1 - vonmat 18
Aa € YacT Ha AuruTanHus Lo Laso iz | e siz 2w 28 Vim 28 Vim
TEPMOMETBP, BKIIOYMTENHO kabenuTe, | 5300.4 T i
NocoueHy o npoussoauTens. B S|® 770 MiFiz 2w S Vim S Vim
NpOTMBEH Cryvait paBoTarta Ha ToBa E Teomnz | porynauwes 2T
obopyasaHe MoxXe Aa ce Brioluy = sTo Mz W 28 vim 28 vim
S BONNE | nmaan 10
MedPathGmbH & i
| EC [REP] 3 720 W =W 28 vim 28 vim
Mies-van-der- S TR0 MHE | moswmaion: 217
= 1570 Mz | 112
Rohe-Strasse g 2450 Mz zw 28 Vim 28 Vim
8,80807 Munich, § pgmnaunn 217
1639 Germany H 5340 MHZ 6EW Svim Svim
2 5500 Mz | momymaimen: 217
o Sraemnz | n2
BHOCWTEN : Amanc 00, H oy s ik He TeTaanaL PaRGTR e
Buarapus, '-'-%ME" LJPAKMAUITOK" 6 = ?:é‘iﬂi;ﬁ?" '““‘3,53722232‘5 '323;':'\'1’352‘ MomGuITa Ha 50 % curHan c keaapaTHa
Ten. +359'54 gl
led.com; €

e-mails: home.| mdarket@dld\

export@did

(10 )




<© o DIGITALIS HOMERO
HASZNALATI UTASITASOK
KERJUK, HASZNALAT ELOTT FIGYELMESEN 0 VASSA EL EZEKETAZ UTASITASOKAT
A digitalis héméro ontos és gyor: tesz lehet6vé. Mérheti a hémérsékletet a
szajaban vagy a karja alatt. A dlguans hémérs hasznéla'a elétt figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a hasznalati itmutatot. Ez a
homem az EN 80601-2-56 szabvany szermt készilt, és megfelel az EN60601-1, EN 60601-1-2 szabvany

inek. Ennek a digitalis a gyartoja 1SO13485 és MDD 93/42 / EEC tansitvannyal

rendelkezik.
ELOZETES TAJEKOZTATAS

Bér az altalénosan elfogadott "normalis” homérséklet 37,0 °C (98,6 ), a homérséklet 36,1°C (gs 9 F)és37,2°C (98,9
F) kozott vallozhal, és tovabbra is szamit.

evés és az ivas. Még a napszak is bafmyasmhaqa a hémérsekletet.
Példaul a homérséidete a\acsonyabb lehet reggel mint délutan. Egyéb eltérések a homérséklet mérési helyét

miga Koveti a fent leirt ahénalj héms (akar alatt mérve) 0,5 C-
kal (1,0 ()alacsonyabb)lesz. ATERMEK LEIRASA LCD kijelzé boritd
— 1 ™
_— S| v
[ u S— )
S b /
szonda T gl
FONTOS BIZTONSAGI MEGJEGYZESEK bekapcsologomb
Atermék helyes ér “=2n mindig be kell tartani az intézkedéseket, beleértve az
alabblakban1e\scr0\!ovm!ezkedeseket. FlGYELMEZTETES

osi igényel,

#Gondosan olvassa el és kivesse a mellékelt utasitasokat, hogy biztositsa a pcmlc-s hemorediet kot Vegye figyelembe, hogy a
hamersekltiéigkoke! szémos ényezs befolydsola beleéive a fikalercfeszitést, @ meleg vagy ideg falok mérés elti

valaminta mérésitechnikat.

sKeriok, hogya meresa\all maradjon nyugodtan.

Az

oE2ahomér: szam vagy hbnal]an Keresztdl orténd homérsé s Ne prébalion mas helyeken, példaul az autoban mérni

eTartsa tavol a homérdt gyermekekidl. Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek fellgyelet nélkil meriék a homersékletiket. A gyerekek

®Ne hagyja az akkumuldtort, az elemsapkat vagy az érzékels fedelét olyan helyen, ahol gyerekek hozzaférhetnek. A gyerekek Ienye\hehk
sket.

mulats gy az g
amikor, kaphat.

oH;
eKerjitk, tegyen egy speciali

szeme‘eskukat a hasznalt elemek Ujrahasznositasahoz, és kildje el azokat a hasznalt elemek
Ne dobja ki tetszés szerint, kilonben szennyezik a komyezetet és a

vizforrasokat

®Ne tegye ki magas homérsékletnek, kozvetlen napfénynek és ne érintkezzen semmilyen vegyi oldoszerrel, hogy elkeriile a kémiai
valtozasokat és ne befolyasoljaa mikodeéset

ercet ve rien el mag: gy Y
/N FIGYELEM

j Bmérdbe. Ez téréshez ésivagy sérilé ezethet.

®Neosszamega hémérﬁtegyének kozott.
hémeérét. E

eKerjiik, ne sajat maga javitsa megahomerot Kenuk forduljon a gyartohoz vagy a gyarto képviseljéhez, ha a homers

hibatjelez és igényel, v an sziiksége.

az a

@Az elem cseréjekor (gyelien a asra (+ -). Ennek : ékszivargast, hokepzodeést vagy

eTavolitsa el az elemet, ha a homerol 3 honaplg vagy lovabb nem hasznal]a Ennek elmulasztasa folyadékszivrgast,

N hasznalion mobiltelofonta hamerd kzelében

@Ne hasznalja a hdmérdt erds statikus 4 mezokkel 6 helyen. Ez
ontatlan méréshez vezethet, es karosmhaqa S esrtiskor.

oNelemenraakeszulekrevagyave tok

6 /agy forr6 vizbe (50 °C feletti vizbe) martassal.
Tilos Bknél és ki mentalis zavarban szenveddknél, kémaban, szjiregi
és szajsebé trauma, matét, kar alatti gyullads, erés izzadas a
Koraiat valztlet sértlese 6 hasznélatkszben.
nAzerzekemteuesumenyenekmmlasa pomanan méréfiieleredményezhet Kerjik, forduljon a gyartshoz.




ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI OVINTEZKEDESEK
@A homérét betegek altali hasznélatra tervezték. Ne hasznélja a hSmérst mas mérésre, mint az emberi
testhdmérsékletre.
®Ne ejtsele a hBmérdt és avédétokot, és ne tegye ki litésnek vagy rezgésnek.
®Ne téroljaa héméréta véddtokban, ha az nedves. Eldszdr tordlje le szaraz ruhaval
®Kerilje ahdmérséklet mérését, amig az edzés, fiirdés vagy eves/ivas utan 30 perc el nemtelik.
VALTAS FAHRENHEIT/CELSIUS KOZOTT
Kikapesolt allapotban tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsologombot 3 mésodpercig a Fahrenheit és Celsius kozotti
valtashoz.
HOGYAN KELL HASZNALNI
1. Nyomja meg az ON/OFF gombot az aktivalashoz. A késziilék sipol és a kijelz6 bekapcsol. Ez az LCD kijelz8 teszt
kériilbelil 2 masodpercig tart
2. Amikor a Lo és a villogd °C (F) szimbolum léthato, a hémérd készen all a hémérséklet mérésére.
3. Ha a helyiség hémérséklete magasabb, mint 32,0 'C (89,6 ), a szobahdmérséklet jelenik meg a Lo C (Lo F)
helyett
4. Amikor a h éré 8do és hallhato. A C ('F') fokozat szimbluma az LCD kijelzén
abbahagyja a vl\logas(
5. Merés kazben: Lo C* vagy "Lo F* jelenik meg az LCD-n, ha a mért hmérséklet 32,0 C (89,6 F) alatt van; A
késziilék a HI unw’ vagy a HI T feiiratot jelzi, ha a mért hémérseklet 42,9 'C /109,2 , felett van.

mérd kordlbeltl 10 perc utén automailkusan kikapcsol, hogy energiat takaritson meg. Javasoljuk, hogy a
hémért kikapcsolésahoz nyomja meg a Be/Ki (On/Off ) gombot, ha befejezte a hémérséklet mérését.

SPECIFIKACIOK

Modell T15SL
Tartomany 32.0C-42,9C (89.61°-109,2°1)
Pontossag +0,1°C, 355C-42,0C (0,2, 95971 -107,67 >

+0,2°C 355C alatt vagy 42,0C felett
(+0.4°T" 95,97 alatt vagy 107,67 felett)
25 C (77,07 normal szobahémérsékleten

Kijelzo: Folyadékkristalyos kijelzé

mérési id6 =1 perc

Akkumulator élettartama: | Kéralbeldl 1000 alkalommal (22 _C)

Moméria: Az utolsé mert értek tarolasara

Akkumulator: DC 1.5 V (LR41 méreti>

Energia fogyasztas 0.15 MW (mérési médban)

Méretek: 12.4 cm x 1.8 cm x 0.9 om (H x SZ x M)

Saly: Kéralbeltl 10 gramm, akkumulatorral egyGtt
2 T10°C-40°C

Relativ paratartalom: 15%RH-85%RH
Légkori nyomas: 86kPa-106kPa

Tarolasi és i C-585C (13- 1317T)
feltételok Relativ paratartalom: 15%RH-85%RH
Légkéri nyomas: 50kPa-106kPa

A védelem tipusa Bels tapegység

aramateés ellen

Védettsegi fok BF tipusy erintkez6 alkatrész (érintkezik a testtel)
aramatés ellen

Védettseégi fok Ip22 ( Az 6Is6 2-es szam: 12,56 mm ® és nagyobb szilard
viz behatolasa ellen idegen targyak ellen védett. A masodik 2-es szam:
szerinti leess vi ellen vedett, ha

15°-ig cimzett a tokozas.)

A berendezés nem Nem AP vagy APG berendezés
alkalmas gyalékony
keverékek jeleniétében
trténs hasznalatra

Hatasmod Folyamatos
Szoftver verzié Ti1_v2.0
Erintkez6 rész A digitalis hémers felulete

Az emberi test

keruls részei




ORALIS HASZNALAT

Amérés megkezdése elétt a szajat 2 percig be kell zarni.

* Helyezze az érzékeld hegyét a szajba a nyelv alé ugy, hogy az a nyelv gyokeréts

balra vagy jobbra legyen.

* Nyelvével nyomja le, hogy a homérd a helyén ma djcn

* Tartsa a h6mérdt tgy, hogy ne mozduljon el a

Az oszel 3 modszerrel mért normél tosthamérssidet as 5C-372C (073F-98,9T)

Hozzavetsleges mérési idd: 1 perc

HONALJHASZNALAT

Tortlie le a honaljat egy szaraz toriilkézével, és zarja be a honaljt legalabb 5 percig, mielstt

megprobaina a hémersékletét meérni

* Helyezze az érzékeld hegyét a karja ala ugy, hogy a hegy 7 lestre merblegesen érintse a bdrt a hémérdvel.

Helyezze a kezét a mellkasara gy, hogy az érzékeld hegyét jol takarja a keze.

« Az ezzel a modszerrel mért normal testhBmeérséklet 36,0 C-37,0°C (96,8°F-98,6°F )

Hozzavetdleges mérési idd: 1 perc

Megjegyzés: A honalj hsmérséklete ltalaban 0,5 °C /1,0 °F alacsonyabb, mint a sz&j hémérséklete.
RAZATA

A BIZTONSAGI JELZESEK ES SZIMBOLUMOK MAGYA!

‘* BF tipusu alkalmazott alkatrész G * AHASZNALATI UTMUTATOT OLVASSAEL" szimboluma

ARTO" szimbs A MEGFELEL AZ MDD 93/42/ECC KOVETELMENYEKNEK
d A,GYARTO" szimboluma c Szimbéluma

Figyelmeztetések: Potencialisan veszélyes helyzetet jelez, amely, ha nem kerilik el, a felhasznalo vagy a
paciens konny(i vagy kozepes sériilését, iletve a berendezés vagy egyéb anyagi karokat okozhat.

A Flgyelem Olyan potencialisan veszélyes helyzetet jelez, amely, ha nem kerilik el, halalt vagy sulyos sériilést

ozhat
ﬁj ARTALVIATLANITAS: Ne dobja a terméket az altalanos haztartasi hulladék kozé. Az ilyen hulladékot
specidlis kezelés céljabol kiilon kell gyditeni.
*AKEZELO ne érintse meg egyszerre az akkumulétort és a pacienst

AKKUMULATOR CSERE
1. Amikor az LCD jobb alsé sarkaban megjelenik a [l jelzés, akkor az akkumulator lemerdit, és ki kel cseréin

2. Kézzel hizza meg az elemtartd fedelét az alabbi dbran mutatott iranyban.

3. Ovatosan tavolitsa el a tablat az elemtartoval krilbell 1 cm-re.

4. Tavolitsa el a lemerilt akkumulatort egy éles targgyal, példaul tollal. A hasznélt elemeket tartsa tavol a
gyermekekid.

5. Helyezzen be egy Uj 1,5V DC LR41 tipusu vagy azzal egyenértékil kerek elemet a rekeszbe tgy, hogy a pozitiv
polus felfelé, a negativ polus lefelé legyen.

6. Zarja e az elemtarig fedelet

Figyelem i 1

Aburkolat, tsmitések, akkumulatorok F'QVe"?m- . "
kicsik A termék modositasa
részeket, a gyerekeknek szem elétt

Kol tartanil nem megengedett

ne lélegezze be vagy nyelje le.

Vigyazat
Afedél, a tomitéanyagok, az elemek apro alkatrészek, a gyermekek figyelmét fel kel hivni arra, hogy érintkezéskor ne
1élegezze be vagy nyelje le.

Figyelem

A 6dositasa nem
TISZTITASIUTASITASOK
Minden hasznalat elGtt és utan tisztitsa meg a hémérdt egy puha ruhaval és vizzel higitott izopropanollal. Ne meritse
a hdmérdt folyadékba, és ne sterilizalja forralassal, géz- vagy gézautoklavban

Akésziléket tisztitani és fertatieniteni kell, ha killonbszo felhasznalok kézott hasznaljak.

KARBANTARTAS

Ha segitségre van sziiksége, Iépjen kapcsolatba velink vagy képviseldnkkel




A kizarasi modszer szerint el6szor ellendrizze a k dvetkez6 patokat:

jelenség ok

megoldas

Ha a késziilék be
van kapesolva, a
Kijelz6 nem kapcsol
be nem megfelelg

Rossz mérési pozicié
Alacsony mért

Az akkumulator lemerilése

Az akkumulstor polaritésa

Csere ] 8 S ONG N

Az elem polaritsa megfeleljen a

elzem!art‘:')ban ta\élhatg ’ * TECHNOLOGY CO,,
nta LIMITED

utasitasoknak

Mérje meg az utasitasok szerint 1-6-05-02, 11th Road,

Area B, Guangfozhao
Economic Cooperation
Zon

homérseklet Szennyezett érzékel6 vagy k, aszennyez6dések tisztitasa
hémérséklet mérési terillet | utan mérje meg

- N s . Karbantartasért forduljon a

ERR Sériilt hémérsékletérzékeld g

Zhagang Town, Huaiji

gydrtéhoz County, Zhaoging City,

Haa mérés<31.9°C

Kérjitk, olvassa el a haszndlati

Haa mérés243.0C

Guangdong
Province, 526437, PR
China

Gtmutatét, és mérje meg Gjra

Lo

HI

1]
EKTROMAGNESES

KOMPATIBILITAS
1* FIGYELEM: Kerilni kell ennek a

tabiazal

ses libocsatas

Moglelelos
- csoport

[Raarekvencias |
Iibocsats

am sy
kézelében vagy méas é prirend
kombinalt hasznalatat, mert az hibas I Sk 2. tablazat =
mikodést okozhat. Ha ilyen hasznalat Immunitasi teszt EC 60601 1es7ieainT Szt
szlikséges, ozt @ berendozést és egyéb | EgpeaTs Kedes e AT o
berendezeéseket feligyelni kell, hogy IEC 61000-4-2 KV levegs "7 |levegs
megbizonyosodjon arrol, hogy ey oo, | AT
megfeleléen mikodnek.” IEC 61000-4-8

2* FIGYELEM: A berendezés gyartoja
4ltal meghatarozottaktol eltérs
tartozékok, jelatalakitok és kabelek
hasznalata megnovekedett
elektromagneses kibocsatast vagy a
berendezés elektromagneses

[MEGIEGYZES UT 82 AC haioz: 73 tesztezint alkalmazésa o6
5 taiazat

[ AYIaozal - elekromagneses zavanlres

immitasi | IEC 60601 tasztenint T
e

Wisugarzon | T0V7m o Vim

RF 80 MHz a0 2.7 GHz

IEC 61000-4-
3

abiazat

valamint

TyTatkozat
randoze

IONITAS & cdioirakvencias vezetak nalkan
kzelséai mozbire

nem m,egfelelé mﬁk&déSét m TEC 60601 tesztszint Megleleiose.
eredményezhet. szt Toszt Moduacis Maximal | Immonitas gtseint
3" FIGYELEM A hordozhalo gyakorisa szintie
berendezéseket (beleértve a |RF poddiacis 18| aw | 27vim 27 vim
é példaul 5100043 [T | EwERE
és killsé antennakat) a digitalis homéré Slteres: TiHz 2w 28 vim 28 vim
barmely részétdl legalabb 30 cm (12 710 MHz | - Impuizus.
hiivelyk) tavolsagra kell hasznalni, 745MHz | moduiacio: 217 | 02w | ovim ovim
beleértve a gyarto altal megadott T
kabeleket is. Ellenkezé esetben a S70MHz | modulacio: 18 2w 28 Vim 28 vim
berendezés teljesitménye romolhat ~ _ - -
T iz mm"‘mzcm 217
5 e . -
MedPathGmbH & e B v
[Ec REP| Niiocvan-der-2 Mz |
Rohe-Strasse 2450 Impulzus
8,80807 Munich, MHz  [modulbciy: 217| 2w 28Vim | 28Vim
Germany Hz
5270
Mz |
1639 5500 | moduldcis: 217
C € MHz Hz 02w 9Vim 9V/m
5785
Weglegyzes - Az FIT

Importér: Didis Ltd.

Bulgaria, Shumen, 6 Trakia-iztok Street
Phone: +359 54 850 830

e-mails: home. market@didis-Itd.com;
export@didis-ltd.com

Anyagk()d: 1033001TWJ014

Nacimihats 15 eron, mert mi nom repreeman & tényoges moduiscot e a
legrosszabb eset lenne.

Megjegyzés ** - Avivét 50%-0s 0 jellel kell moduléini.

D



@ DIGITALE THERMOMETER
HANDLEIDING
LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING VOORDAT U HET PRODUCT GAAT GEBRUIKEN

De digitale biedt veilige, en snelle U kuntde gebruiken om
de temperatuur in de mond of onder de oksel te meten. Lees deze gebruikershandieiding zorgwuldig door voordat u de
digitale gebruikt. Deze olgens het EN 80601 en voldoetaan de

vereisten van EN60B01-1, EN 60601-1-2. De fabrikant van deze digitale thermometer i gecerticeerd volgens
1S013485 en MDD 93/42/EEG.

INFO VOORAF Hoewel de algemeen aanvaarde "normale” temperatuur 37,0 (98,6) is, kan de menselijke temperatuur
van 36,1°C(96,9°F) tot 37,2'C (98,9°F) variéren. Deze waarden worden nog steeds als "normaal” beschouwd. Mogelijke
oorzaken voor dergelijke kunnen zoals sporten, roken, efen en
drinken zijn. Zelfs het tijdstip van de dag kan de Zokan de ‘s ochtends lager zijn
dan's middags. Een andere factor die daarbij een rol speelt, is de plaats waarde temperatuur wordt gemeten. Zolang de
orale temperatuur de hierboven beschreven nchtlgnen volgt, zal de okseltemperatuur (gemeten onder de arm) met 0,5C

(1,07 lager zijn. UCTOMSCHRIJVING Scherm omslag

doorvragen
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE aanknop |

Om het correcte gebruik van het product en de basisveiligheid te garanderen, moeten er bepaalde maatregelen worden
nageleefd,

WAARSCHUWING
#5iihoge of aanhoudende koarts moet u medische hulp zosken. Dt gelt vooral b fonge Kinderen. Neem i voorkomend geval
op met uw arts.
olees aanuacm-g en vulg de bijgevoegde instructies om ervoor te zorgen dat u de temperatuur correct meet. Houd er wel rekening
 dat de gemeten temperatuur door veel factoren wordt beinvioed, waaronder fysieke inspanning, de consumptie van
warme of koude dranken voor de meting, evenals de meettechniek.
@B tijdens de meting stil.
#Het stalln van een op basis van de is gevaariij. Raadpleeg uw arts bij het interpreteren van de
sultaten. Zelfdiagnose kan leiden tot verslechtering van bestaande medische aandoeningen
eDeze mermomeler is geschikt om de temperatuur in de mond of onder de oksel te meten. Probeer de temperatuur niet op andere
plekken te meten, zoals in een voertuig, dit kan namelik tot foutieve metingen en letsel leiden
®Houd de (hermome‘eru\(de buurt van kinderen. Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht hun temperatuur meten. Kinderen kunnen
ken als ze zonder toezicht hun temperatuur proberen te meten
®Laat de ba“eru, het batterijdeksel of het sondedeksel niet buiten het bereik van kinderen. Kinderen kunnen ze inslikken. Neem
iddellik contact op met een arts als een kind de batterij, het batterijdeksel of het sondedeksel inslikt
®Probeer de temperatuur niet te meten als de thermometer nat s, dit kan tot onnauwkeurige metingen leiden.
@Repareer of onderhoud de thermometer niet terwijl deze in gebruik is.
#Goolde afgedanids batirfen weg n cen specile sfvalbek on stuur 22 naar cen plsts die gespelalseerd s it het verzamelen van
fgedankte batterijen. Gooi ze niet overal weg, dit kan leiden tot vervuiling van het milieu en de waterbronner
eDe meetresunaten worden beinvioed door eventuele beschadiging van de sonde of door onvoldoende batterijlading.
©0m chemische veranderingen te voorkomen en de werking niet te beinvioeden, stel het toestel niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen,
rechtsreeks zonlicht en contact et een chemisch oplosmiddel.
innie of lage temperaturen heeft het toestel minstens 30 minuten nodig voordat het de normale bedijfsomstandigheden bereikt

AANDACHT
®Bijt niet op de thermometer. Hierdoor kan de thermometer kapotgaan enfof de gebruiker een letsel oplopen.
aat andere mensen niet de thermometer gebruiken
eProbeer de thermometer et te demonteren of te repareren. Dit kan leiden tot onnauwkeurige metingen
®Repareer e thermometer niet zel. Als de thermometer een fout meldt en onderhoud nodig heeft, of als u installatierichtlinen nodig
heeft, neem dan contact op met de fabrikant of de vertegenwoordiger van de fabrikant,
robeer de batterij niet te verbranden, want dit kan tot een explosie leiden.
®Let bij het plaatsen van de batterij op de polariteit (+ -). Een verkeerde plaatsing kan dit eiden tot vioeistoflekkage,
warmteontwikkeling of barsten, waardoor het toestel kan worden beschadif
®Vervijder de batteri als u van plan bent om u e thermometer 3 maanden of langer niet te gebruiken. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit
leiden tot vioeistofiekkage, warmteontwikkeling of barsten, waardoor het toestel kan worden beschadigd.
®Gebruik geen mobiele telefoons in de buurt van de thermometer.
®Gebruik de thermometer niet op plekken met sterke statische elektriciteit of elektromagnetische velden. Dit kan leiden tot
nnauwkeurige melngen en kan et toestel eschadgen.
Stap niet op het toestel of de beschermhoe:
®Probeer het sensargeueeue van de Ihermometer niet te ontsmetten door het in alcohol of heet water onder te dompelen (water met
mperatuur van meer dan
Contra- mdlcalles Het gebruik van het toestel is verboden bij zuigelingen en jonge kinderen, mensen met psychische stoornissen,

, ziekten van de mondholte, neus- en mondchirurgie, mondademh ling trauma, operaue ontsteking onder de
arm, hev\g zweten onder de arm, letsel aan het als d bij gebruik niet
stevig genoeg is ingedrukt

Eventuele verslechtering van de sensor kan leiden tot onnauwkeurige meting. Neem contact op met de fabrikant




ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN

®De thermometer is bedoeld voor gebruik door een patiént. Gebruik de thermometer niet om iets anders te meten dan de

lichaamstemperatuur van het menselijk lichaam.
®Laat de thermometer en de beschermhoes niet vallen en stel ze niet bloot aan schokken of trillingen.

®Als de thermometer nat is, bewaar deze dan niet in de beschermhoes. Veeg de thermometer eerst af met een droge

Bij een training, baden of eten/drinken is het aangeraden om eerst 30 minuten te wachten voordat u de temperatuur

gaatmeten.

OVERSCHAKELEN TUSSEN FAHRENHEIT/CELSIUS

Als het toestel uitstaat, houd de aan/uit-knop gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt om over te schakelen tussen Fahrenheit

en Celsius.

HOE HET TOESTEL GEBRUIKEN

1. Druk op de aan/uit-knop om het toestel aan te zetten. U hoort een piepgeluid en het scherm wordt ingeschakeld. De

testop het Led-scherm duurt ongeveer 2 seconden.

is klaar om de

2.De
Zietverschijnen.
3

LoC(Lo

4. Wanneerde(emperatuurmetmg is voltooid, hoort u een piepgeluid. Het

metknipperen

. Als do gometen temperatuur lager is dan 320°C (S9.6°F) zaltjdons de meting 9p het Lod-scherm Lo of LoT

de kamertemperatuur hoger is dan 32,0°C (89,6°F), verschijnt op het scherm de kamertemporatuur in plaats van

te meten als u op het scherm een “Lo” en het knipperende symbool ()

‘C(F)op hetLed

6. Om energiete besparen wordt de ormometor wordt e ‘ongoveer 10 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld. Het wordt

hoge °C/109,2°1 geeft het toestel HI'Cof HI'T we

op
Van do temperatuur.

p te drukken om de

SPECIFICATIES

Model

T15SL

Bereik:

32,01C-42,9C (89,61°-109,27T)

Bauwkeurigheid:

+0,1°C. 35,5C-42,0C (0,27, 95971 -107,6F)

+0,2'Conder 35,5 C of boven 42,0 C
(+0,4°F onder 95,9°F of boven 107,6°F )

bij een normale kamertemperatuur 25°C_(77,

Weergave: Lcd-scherm
meettijd =1 min
Levensduur van de Circa 1000 metingen (bij 22°C)
batterij
Geheugen: Opslaan van de laatst gemeten waarde
Batterij: DC 1.5 V (afmeting LR41)

Energieverbruik.

0.15 mW (in meetmodus)

Afmetingen:

12.4 cm x 1.8 cm x 0.9 cm (L x B x H)

Gewicht

Circa 10 gram, met inbegrip van de batterij

Gebruiksvoorwaarden:

Temperatuur: 10°C-40°C (501 -104°T)
Relatieve vochtigheid: 15%RH-85%RH
Luchtdruk: 86kPa-106kPa

Opslag- en
transportvoorwaarden:

Temperatuur: -25°C -55°C (-13°-1311)
Relatieve vochtigheid: 15%RH-85%RH
Luchtdruk: 50kPa-106kPa

Soort bescherming tegen
elektrische

Intern aangedreven apparaat

Mate van bescherming
tegen elektrische
schokken

Contactdeel van het type BF (komt in contact met het
lichaam)

Classificatie volgens mate
van bescherming tegen
het binnendringen van
water

1p22 (eerste cijfer 2: tegen vaste

lichamen van 12,2 mm F en groter. Tweede cijfer: beschermd
tegen verticaal vallende waterdruppels bij helling van het
lichaam tot 15°.

Het toestel is niet geschikt
voor gebruik in de buurt
van ontvlambare

Geen AP noch APG-uitrusting

mengsels
Werkmodus: Voortdurend

Versie van de software T11_V2.0

Contactonderdeel Opperviakte van de digitale thermometer

Delen van het menselijk
lichaam die bedoeld zijn
om in contact te komen

Mond en oksel

D

uit te schakelen wanneer u klaar bent met het meten




ORAAL GEBRUIK
De mond moet maximaal 2 minuten gesloten zijn voordat u de temperatuur gaat meten.
* Plaats de punt van de sonde in de mond onder de tong zodat deze links of rechts
van de wortel van de tong ligt.

* Druk met uw tong naar beneden om de thermometer op zijn plaats te houden.

* Houd de thermometer zodanig vast dat deze niet in uw mond beweegt. De normale
lichaamstemperatuur gemeten met deze methode is 36,3. - 37,2 (97,3.-98,90)
Geschatte meettijd: 1 minuut
GEBRUIK ONDER DE OKSEL
Veeg uw oksel af met een droge doek en houd uw oksel dicht bij et lichaam gedurende minstens 5 minuten voordat
u de temperatuur gaat meten.

* Plaats de punt van de sonde onder uw oksel zodat de punt de huid raakt. De thermometer loodrecht ten opzichte
van het lichaam zijn. Plaats uw hand op uw borst zodat de punt van de sonde goed door uw hand wordt bedekt

* De normale lichaamstemperatuur gemeten met deze methode is 36,0 . -37,0.. (96,8. -98,6.)

Geschatte meettjd: 1 minuut
Opmerking: is over het algemeen is de okseltemperatuur 0,5/ /1,01 lager dan de temperatuur die via de mond wordt
gemeten

UITLEG VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSPICTOGRAMMEN EN SYMBOLEN

* * Contactdeel van hettype BF G “ Symbool voor “LEES DE WERKHANDLEIDING”
Symbool voor ,FABRIKANT* c € Symbool voor “VOLDOETAAN DE EISEN VAN MDD 93/42/"

Waarschuwingen: Geeft een mogelik gevaarlike situatie aan die, indien et vermeden, kan leiden tot licht of
matig letsel bij of de patiént of hettoestel of andere eigendommen

Waarschuwingen: Geeft een mogelijk gevaariike situatie aan die, indien niet vermeden, kan leiden tot dood of
Zwaarletsel.
VERWIJDERING: Gooi dit product niet weg bij
o afval voor een speciale behandeling is vereist.
* De GEBRUIKER mag de batterij en de patiént niet tegelijkertiid aanraken

DE BATTERIJ VERVANGEN i
1. Wanneer rechts onderdaan op het Led-scherm het symbool Bl verschijnt, is dit een teken dat de batterij leeg is. Deze
moet dan worden vervangen.

2. Trek het batterijklepje met de hand in de hieronder aangegeven richting.

3. Verwijder voorzichtig het bord met het batterjcompartiment op ongeveer 1 cm afstand.

4. Verwider de lege batterij met behulp van een scherp voorwerp zoals een balpen. Bewaar de afgedankte batterijen
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

5. Plaats een nieuwe 1.5V DC ronde batterij van het type LR41 of gelijkwaardig in het compartiment en zorg ervoor
dat de positieve pool naar boven is gericht en de negatieve pool naar beneden

. Sl het bteriklepje.

het gewone huisvuil. Gescheiden inzameling van dergelijk

-
Aandacht! Aandacht!
Deksel, afdichti , batterij j e s .
Deksal,scihtingen. baterijen zin Wiizigingen aan dit
onderdelen, kinderen moeten in ' product zijn niet
gedachten houden:
niet inademen of i toegestaan

REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES

Reinig de thermometer voor en na elk gebruik met een zachte doek en isopropanol verdund met water. Dompel de
thermometer niet onder in vioeistoffen en steriliseer deze niet in een met koken, gas of stoom. Indien het toestel door
meerdere gebruikers wordt gebruikt, moet het na elk gebruik worden gereinigd en ontsmet.

ONDERHOUD

Als u hulp nodig hebt, aarzel niet om contact met ons of met onze vertegenwoordiger op te nemen.

VEELVOORKOMENDE PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN



normale werking te verzekeren."
2 * WAARSCHUWING: Het gebruik van
andere accessoires, omvormers en
kabels dan deze die door de fabrikant
van dit toestl zIn gespediiceerd of
geleverd, kan leiden tot verhoogde
elektromagnetische emissies of
verminderde elektromagnetische
stabiliteit van het toestel en kan
storingen veroorzaken.”
3 * WAARSCHUWING: Draagbare RF-
communicatieapparatuur (inclusiet
zoals

Controleer volgens de eerst lgende punten:
Probleem Oorzaak Oplossing o s reomenoer
De batterij is plat Vervang de batterij GUANGDONG
. o Zorg ervoor dat de batterij de GENIAL
aan, maar het De batterij is verkeerd " . TECHNOLOGY CO.
Seherm brandt et | goplaatst instructies in het LIMITED "
i im is geplaatst
Verkeerde meetpositie Meet volgens de instructies 1-6-05-02, 11th Road,
De te L .
emporatuuriste | Verontreinigde sonde of Area B, Guangfozhao
laag temperatuurmeetgebied Reinig het toestel en meet opnieuw Economic Cooperation
Zone,
- - Zhagang Town, Huaiji
Beschadigde Neem contact met de fabrikant op
ERR
voor onderhoud County, Zhaoging City,
lD Bij waarden €31.98 Province, 526437, PR.
| Lees de enmeet China
] opnieuw
) Bij waarden 243.0'C
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE — — Tabel 1
COMPATIBILITEIT Stralingstest O ming
1 * WAARSCHUWING: Vermild het Radiofrequentie Groep 1
gebruik van dit toestel in de buurt van ctraling
of in combinatie met andere toestellen CISPR 11
aangezien dit storingen Radiofrequentie Klasse B
veroorzaken. Als dit (uch nccdzﬁkeluk straling
is, moeten zowel dit als het ar CISPR 11
{oestelwordon gocontrolaerd ¢ un o1 2

Tost op niveau IEC
60607

Elskirostatische ontlading | +8 kv contact 28 KV contact

(E8D) 1B e v, 218 2 S e kv s v
IEC @1000-4-2 iV lucnt

Froquentie S5

(80/60 12) magnetisch

2

JEC 61000-4-¢

MERKING: UT is do van oor do toepassing van et
testniveny
Tabel 3
Verkiaring — stabi on slekiromagnetische storins

Stabiliteitstest | Test Lo rivoay 1EC 60601 SvorserstemGETea

externe antennes) moet worden
gebruikt op een afstand van ten minste
30 cm (12 inch) van enig onderdeel van
de digitale thermometer, dit geldt ook
voor de door de fabrikant

Ui a 10 Vim
Fachoiraquenti | 80 Wiz a0 2.7 GHz

IEC 61000-4-

Tabel 4
verklaring - STABILITEIT ten opzichte van radiovelden van draadioze

ommunicatistoestallen in
QESPeClﬂceeme kabels. Eventuele niet SRabiet ] Tasuavanu IECE0601 Guereenste
deze waarschuwing kan . B—— S mingsnive
Ie\den lot verslecmeme prestaties van mostfreque | Modulatie Aimale | St
dit toestel.
Uitgezon | 385 Mz TEW 27 Vim 27 Vim
den 18 Hz
radiofreq
s | | 450 Mz | EWIT 5Hz W 28 Vim 28 Vim
iEC afwiking: 1kHz
61000-4- Sinusoide
EC |REP e y 3 770 Mz 02w S Vim SVim
Mies-van-der- 745MHz | 217 Hz
RohesStrasse S oz =
8,80807 Munich, o | e m m
Germany 930 MHZ
1720 Mz W 28 Vim 28 Vim
1845 MHz | 217 Hz
1639 1970 Mz
2450 MHz B 26 Vim 26 Vim
217 Hiz
5240 MiFiz 62w | 9Vim 5 Vim
IMPORTEUR: Didis Ltd. 2500 MKz | 217 Hz
Bulgaria, Shumen, 6 Trakia-iztok Street
Phone: +359 54 8

50 830
e-mails: home.market@didis-ltd.com;
export@didis-

pr s de i Kan 50% bij 18 Hz
worden gebruikt. Hoewal dit geen daadwerkslijke modulatie is, is dergelijke aanpak in
ht siachts goval toagelaten

pmerking -

met een 50%,




TERMOMETRO DIGITAL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
POR FAVOR LEAESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTEANTES DE USAR
El una medicion de segura, precisa y rapida. Se puede medir la temperatura
en la boca o debajo del brazo. Lea atentamente este manual de usuario antes de utiizar el termémetro digital. Este
termémetro esté fabricado segin el sistema EN 80601-2-56 y cumple los requisitos de ENG0601-1, EN 60601-1-2:2015.
8 b

I cuenta conl 1SO13485 y MDD 93/42/EEC.
Aunquel “normal” ptada es 37,0°C (98,6°F), una puede oscilar entre 36,1°C
(96,9 °F) y 37,2°C (98,9 °F) y seguir "normal". Las de pueden deberse a las
actividades como el ejercicio, fumar, comer y beber. Inclusola hora del dia puede afect: Por ejemplo, su

temperatura puede ser més baja por la maana que por la tarde. Otras variaciones pueden deberse ala ubicacion enla
que se mide la temperatura. Si bien la temperatura oral sigue las pautas descritas anteriormente, la temperatura axilar
(medida debajo de la axila) sera 0,5 °C (1,0 °F) més baja.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO Frantalla Cubrir

N
o —
or— ] "
ita = — 1 -
NOTAS INPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
del producto y Ia seguridad bésica, siempre se deben  boton de encéndido
o as precauciones que se
/I poverrencia
— Portave,
olea ysigal que esta midiendo la Tenga en q

por
ylatécnica de medicién

®Por favor quédese quieto durante la medicion

®Usar las lecturas del termometro para el autodiagndstico es peligroso. Consulte a su médico al interpretar los resultados. El autodiagnostico

eEsie termémetrose utiza para madi a temperaiura enIs baca o debejo de brazo. No intento medi f temperatura en ofra lugar, como en o
iculo,
.Mantenga &l termémetro fuera del alcance de los nifios. No permita que los ifios tomen su temperatura sin supervision. Los nifios pueden

®No deje la bateria, Ia tapa de la bateria o a tapa d niios. L

Siun nifio se traga la bateria, la

gar,

N0 Srpan 2 o 8 Torperaturas S T S Ay Coniact con Ator Sowania quimico para eviar cambios quimicos y no
afectar el funcionamiento.

oL
®No exponer el dispositivo a temperaturas altas, luz solar directa y contacto con cualquier solvente quimico para evitar cambios quimicos y no
afectar el funcionamiento.

AATENCION

oreparar 3 i i
mismo. C n

Silohace,

error
®Nointente quemar la bateria. puede estallar.
®Preste atencion a la polaridad (+ -) cuando reemplace la bateria. Si no lo hace, puede provocar fugas de liquido, generacion de calor c
ruptura, lo que puede dariar el dispositivo.
®Retire Ia bateria cuando no vaya a utilizar el termémetro durante 3 meses o mas. Si no lo hace, puede provocar fugas de liquido
ruptura,

®No utilice el donde haya tat é Esto alecturas
néxacias contibuls o g6l dapoctive
®Nopise laherramienta yla funda protectora,

del por
Contraindicaciones: Esta prohibido para lactantes y nifios pequefios, personas con trastomos mentales, coma, enfermedades en Iz
iad oral, operaciones de nariz y boca, al respirar por la boca; con trauma, cirugia, inflamacién debajo del brazo, sudoracier

cuandose usa.

inexacta

D

fabricante.



E!
E| termometro esta disefiado para uso del paciente. No use el termémetro para medir otra cosa que no sea la temperatura del cuerpo
humano.

vibrs
ALTERNA ENTRE FAHRENHEIT/CELSIUS
yCelsius,
COMO UTILIZAR
én ONIOFF (encendi i &unpitidoy .Laprueba de LCD
tardara unos 2 segundos

Loy (
3. 232,0°C(89,6°F), de Lo"C(Lo”F)
4.C 4

5. Durante la medicién: la pantalla LCD mostraré "Lo °C" 0 "Lo “F* i la temperatura medida s inferor 8 32,0 °C (39,6 °F). El isposiivo
mostrara "HI‘L“O"HI" " sila temperatura medida es superiora 42,9 °C/109,
6. El termémetro se apagara automaticamente después de unos 10 minutos para ‘ahorrar energia. Se recomienda presionar el botén de

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo T155C
Rango: 32,0°C-42,9°C (89,6°F-109,2°F)
Precision: +0,1°C. 35,5°C-42,0°C_(+0,2°F, 95,9°F-107,6°F)

+0,2°C por debajo de 35,5°C o por encima de 42,0°C
(0,4°F por debajo de 95,9°F o por encima de 107,6°F)>
a temperatura ambiente normal 25 °C_(77,0°F )

Pantalla: Pantalla de cristal liquido
tiempo de medicion =1 minuto

Duracion de la bateria Alrededor de 1000 mediciones (a 22 °C)
Memoria Para guardar el ultimo valor medido
Bateria DC 1.5 V (tamano LR41)

Consumo de energia: 0.15 mW (en modo de medicion)
Dimensiones: 12.4 cm x 1.8 cm x 0.9 cm (L x An x Al)
Peso: Unos 10 gramos, incluida la bateria
Condiciones de uso: Temperatura: 10 °C-40 °C (50 °F-104 °F)

Humedad relativa: 15% HR-85% HR
Presion atmosférica: 86kPa-106kPa

Condiciones de Temperatura:-25°C -55°C (-13°F-131°F)
almacenamiento y transporte: Humedad relativa: 15%RH-85%RH

Presion atmosférica: 50kPa-106kPa
Tipo de proteccion Di

contra descarga eléctrica

Grado de proteccion Pieza de contacto tipo BF (entra en contacto con el

contra descarga eléctrica cuerpo)

Clasificacion segin 1p22 (primer digito 2: Protegido contra cuerpos extranos

el grado de proteccion solidos de 12,2 mm F y mayores. Segundo digito:

contra la entrada de agua Protegido contra gotas de agua que caen verticalmente
cuando

la carcasa esta inclinada hasta 15°.)
El equipo no es adecuado para | No es equipo AP o APG

su uso en presencia de mezclas
inflamables

Modo de operacion: Permanente
Version del software T11_Vv20

Parte de contacto Superficie del termometro digital
Partes del cuerpo humano Boca y axila

destinadas a entrar en contacto

€«



USO ORAL

La boca debe permanecer cerrada hasta 2 minutos antes del intento de medicion.

+ Cologue la punta de la sonda en la boca debajo de la lengua de modo que quede a la izquierda
02 la derecha de la raiz de la lengua.

+ Presione hacia abajo con la lengua para mantener el termometro en su lugar.

+ Sostenga el termémetro para que no se mueva en la boca.

La temperatura corporal normal medida por este método es 36,3°C-37,2 °C

(97,3°-98,9°C)

Tiempo aproximado de medicién: 1 minuto

USO BAJO LAAXILA

Seque su axila con una toalla seca y méta la axila durante al menos 5 minutos antes de intentar med.. _

+ Coloque la punta de la sonda debajo del brazo de manera que la punta toque la piel con ol termometro. perpend\cular al cuerpo,
Coloque el brazo cruzado sobre el pecho de modo que la punta de la sonda quede bien cubierta por el brazo.

+ La temperatura corporal normal medida por este método es 36,0°C-37,0°C(96,8°C-98,6°C)

Tiempo aproximado de medicion: 1 minuto

Nota: La temperatura axilar es generalmente 0,5°C/1,0 °C més baja que la temperatura oral

EXPLICACION DE SENALES Y SIMBOLOS DE SEGURIDAD

;* #Pieza de contacto tipo BF Ggggﬁo\o para "EL MANUAL DE OPERACION DEBE SER
Simbolo de "FABRICANTE" C €S;r/1‘;b2(/>ll'o para "CUMPLIMIENTO DE LOS REQUISITOS DE MDD

Indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se evita, podria provocar lesiones leves o moderadas al
& usuario 0 al paciente o dafios al equipo u otra propiedad.

Advertencias: Indica una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que, si no se evita, podria provocar la muerte o

lesiones graves.
ﬁ ELIMINACION: No deseche este producto junto con la basura doméstica general. Se requiere la recoleccion

separada de dichos desechos para un tratamiento especia

* EI USUARIO no debe tocar la bateria y el paciente al mismo tiempo.
1. Cuando en la esquina inferior derecha de la pantalla LCD esta escrito * [} a bateria esta agotada y necesita ser
reemplazada.
2. Tire de Ia tapa de la bateria con la mano en la direccion que se muestra a continuacion.
3. Retire con cuidado la placa de circuito con el de la bateria a 1 cm de distancia.
4. Retire Ia bateria agotada con un objeto afilado, como un boligrafo. Mantenga las baterias usadas fuera del alcance
de los nifios.
5. Inserte una nueva baterfa redonda de 1,5V CC tipo LR41 o equivalente en el compartimiento con el polo positivo
hacia arriba y el polo negativo hacia abajo.
6. Cierre Ia tapa de la bateria

>

Precaucion Advertencia
La tapa, los selladores y las baterias No se permiten modificaciones de
son piezas pequefias, os nifios deben este equipo.

tener en cuenta que al entrar en
contacto, no inhalen ni traguen

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Antes y después de cada uso, limpie el termometro con un pafio suave e isopropanol diluido en
agua. No sumerja el termémetro en liquidos y no lo esterilice por ebullicion, gas o autoclave de
vapor.

El dispositivo debe limpiarse y desinfectarse entre diferentes usuarios.

MANTENIMIENTO

S| neceslta ayuda, péngase en contacto con nosotros o con nuestro representante.

ap D




Por el método de

verifique primero los siguientes puntos
solucién

fenémeno causa
Cuando se Drenaje de bateria Ree’“"'m con una bateria GUANGDONG
enciende la L | GaddeTab b GENIAL
allmenlacmn la N a po laridad de la bateria debe
e Lapolardad dolabateta | (3P0 Ie1e e 0%, | TECHNOLOGY Co,
S de la bateria
Posicién de medicion Medlr de acuerdo a las 1-6-05-02, 11th Road,
Baja temperatura | INCOITeCta Area B, Guangfozhao
edida Sonda sucia o area de Medir después de limpiar la Economic Cooperation
medicion de i6 Zone,
ERR Sonda de termémetro Devolver al fabricante para Zhagang Town, Huaij
dafiada i County, Zhaoging City,

En lecturas <31.9°C

Por favor, lea el manual de

Lo
H

En lecturas 243.0°C

usuario y mida de nuevo

Province, 526437, PR
China.

Tabla 1
COMPATIBILIDAD deciaracion - radiacion elecromagnética
ELECTROMAGNETICA n__ [ Cumplimiento
1* ADVERTENCIA: Debe evitarse el
uso de este equipo cerca o en T
combinacion con otros equipos, ya
que puede causar un mal
funcionamiento. Si dicho uso es Tabla 2
necesario, este y otros equipos deben [ declaracién - inmunidad contra ele
ser monitoreados para garantizar que | Prueba de inmunidad Prueta de nivel IC Nivel de cumplimiento

funcionen con
2" ADVERTENCIA: El uso de

Descarga electrostatica
SD)

+8 kV KoHTaKT

42 kV, £4 kV, 48 kV, £15

38 KV konTakT
22 kV, +4 kV, 48 kV, $15 KV

)

y cables IEC 61000-4-2 KV ebanyx BLagyx
que no sean los especificados o recuencia 30 Aim 30 A/m
proporcionados por el fabricante de | (50/60 Hz) campo
este equipo puede provocar un r&ug%’g% 45
aumento de las emisiones -

. NOTA: UT es la tension de red de corriente alterna antes de que se aplique el nivel de

electromagnéticas o una reduccion de | priapa.

la inmunidad electromagnética de
este equipo y provocar un mal
funcionamiento.”
3* ADVERTENCIA: Los equipos
portétiles de comunicacién por RF
(incluidos los periféricos, como los
cables de antena y las antenas
externas) deben usarse a una
distancia minima de 30 cm (12
pulgadas) de cualquier parte del
termometro digital, incluidos los
cables especificados por el fabricante.
De lo contrario, el rendimiento de este
equipo puede deteriorarse.”

MedPath GmbH
Mies-van-der-
Rohe-Strasse
8,80807 Munich,
Germany

1639

IMPORTEUR: Didis Ltd.

Bulgaria, Shumen, 6 Trakia-iztok Street
+359 54850 830

e-mails: home.market@didis-ltd.com;
export@didis-

Duls:lz 961503 a 18 He v e, aunque no e nd modulacién real. este seria ol peor

nmunidad conira nierferencias eleciromagnélica:
rucba Prueba de nivel IEC 60601 | Nivel de cumplimiento
inmunidad
Transmitir 10V/im 10 Vim
frecuencias 80 MHz po 2,7 GHz
de radio IEC
61000-4-3
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Didis Ltd.
Bulgaria, Shumen, 6 Trakia-iztok Street
Phone: +359 54 850 830
e-mails: home.market@didis-ltd.com;
export@didis-ltd.com

[Awanc 00,
BbArapus, LLiymex, “TPaKus-ToK” 6
Ten. +359 54 850 830
e-mails: home.market@didis-ltd.com;
export@didis-ltd.com
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